

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 8216/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-09-2017 in CRLMA No. 24771/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

SHYAM JI SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109711/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 12-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR (V.C.)
Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Ram Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sandhya Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ardendumauli Kumar Prashad, AAG
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Aman Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Raghwendra Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated at the Bar by the learned counsel for the respondent - State of Uttar Pradesh that the testimony of Vikram Bahadur Mishra, son of Ram Bahadur Mishra has been recorded. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) states that for the last two months he is not getting any instructions from the petitioner(s).

In view of the aforesaid position, we dismiss the present special leave petition for non-prosecution, without making any comments on the merits of the case.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR